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Question 1

Section 2.4 Investment regime (2.40)

"The foreign investment regime in the United States remained unchanged during the period under review. The regime is generally open and liberal, although some restrictions apply, primarily for prudential or national security reasons (Table 2.2). Restrictions on foreign ownership principally apply in specific areas such as: atomic energy operations; oil pipeline right of way; the mining of coal and certain minerals, or petroleum exploration; and certain fishing operations."
1. Could the United States kindly inform if any review of measures governing foreign investment and reducing of appropriate restrictions is considered (for example, in such areas as maritime, aircraft, banking)?

RESPONSE: No proposed legislation is currently pending before the U.S. Congress that would significantly revise measures governing foreign investment in specific sectors of the U.S. economy.
Question 2

Section 3.1.4.2 Applied rates (3.39)

According to the Report "Tariffs above 25% ad valorem are concentrated in agriculture (notably dairy, tobacco, and vegetable products), footwear, and textiles."
2. Could the United States kindly inform about its plans concerning possible changes in tariff policy? Does the U. S. intend to reduce or eliminate any tariffs on agricultural goods, footwear and textiles?
RESPONSE: Congress has the authority to unilaterally adjust MFN tariff rates, consistent with WTO commitments. In 2016 Congress passed legislation establishing the process for consideration of a Miscellaneous Tariff Bill, authorizing the International Trade Commission to accept and review petitions to temporarily suspend the application of customs duties on certain imports. The deadline for petitions is December 12, 2016. We will keep the membership apprised of any temporary duty suspensions.

Question 3

Section 3.1.5.1.1 Merchandise processing fee (3.45, 3.46)

The Report notes that "Formal and informal imports are subject to a Merchandise Processing Fee (MPF). The fee amounts to 0.3464% of the customs value (not including duty, freight, or insurance charges), with minimum and maximum of US$25 and US$485, for formal entries."
It is mentioned in the Report that "CBP has undertaken an analysis to develop a new MPF structure, and has begun sharing information with the public on the proposed new structure."
3. Could the United States kindly provide rationale behind establishing such the MPF amount (to 0.3464%), including scale difference between minimum and maximum (of US$25 and US$485), and clarify the procedure of its application for formal and informal imports? What approaches in developing a new MPF structure are considered now?

RESPONSE: The MPF is a user fee paid by the importer to CBP for the processing of merchandise at the time of entry of merchandise into the United States. Currently, the MPF for formal entries (shipments valued over $2500) is an ad valorem fee of 0.3464 percent, subject to a cap. The fee is based on the value of the merchandise being imported, not including duty, freight, and insurance charges, and may not exceed $485 or be less than $25. For informal entries of merchandise (less than $2500) the fee is $3, 6, or $9, depending on how the entry information is submitted. For more information about the development of a new MPF structure please see,

https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2016-Apr/MPF%20Briefing%20for%20External%20Stakeholders_April2016.pdf
Questions 4-5
Section 3.1.7.2 Anti-dumping (3.84-3.85)

The Report states that "Between 1995 and 2015, the United States initiated 569 AD investigations, the second largest number of initiations among WTO Members." Ukraine currently is subject to 7 antidumping measures with amount of duties from 41.69% to 237.91%. Most duties were first put in place in the late 1990's and early 2000's - before    the U. S. granted market economy status to Ukraine.

Circumstances have dramatically changed in Ukraine since then. As for now, Ukraine is an independent state that has transitioned from predominantly state ownership to a private market-based economy. Ukraine joined the WTO in 2008. Ukrainian producers currently operate on the basis of market principles, profit maximization, competition, transparency and behave as responsible players in the global market. Moreover, due to the war-like activity in the East of Ukraine, Ukrainian export capacity decreased significantly as steel and chemical productions have been substantially ruined and unbalanced.

4. Would the United States please clarify how the U. S. ensures that measures that have been in force for more than 10 years comply with Article 11.1 of the Agreement on Implementation of Article VI of the GATT 1994?

RESPONSE: In determining whether revocation of a countervailing duty order or an antidumping order would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of material injury within a reasonably foreseeable time, the U.S. International Trade Commission (USITC) considers the factors set out in U.S. law at 19 U.S.C. sec. 1675a(a). The USITC considers these factors in the context of the record of the five-year review; it establishes a new record for each five-year review of an order. In determining whether revocation of a countervailing duty order or antidumping duty order would be likely to lead to continuation or recurrence of a countervailable subsidy or sales of the subject merchandise at less than fair value, the U.S. Department of Commerce (Commerce) considers the factors set out in U.S. law at 19 U.S.C. sec. 1675a(b) and (c), respectively. 

The determinations in each sunset review conducted by the USITC and Commerce are case specific. The results for all sunset reviews can be found on the USITC's website (http://pubapps2.usitc.gov/sunset/). From this website, Members can obtain, on a case by case basis, information about the rationale for either the continuation or termination of a countervailing duty or an antidumping duty order.

We recognize that difficult circumstances confront a range of Ukraine's industries. In terms of U.S. imports, Commerce and USITC must administer the U.S. laws governing antidumping and countervailing duties, including sunset reviews, in an objective and consistent manner, regardless of whether the orders are of a relatively long duration.

5. Would the U. S. explain what should be done to have measures on Ukrainian steel and chemical products reviewed by the U. S. International Trade Commission given the changed circumstances in Ukraine that are of a long-term character?

RESPONSE: U.S. law permits parties to request a changed circumstances review. The requirements for requesting such a review can be found at 19 CFR sec. 207.45 and 19 U.S.C. § 1675(b). We also note that, in conducting a five-year review, the USITC takes into account information concerning changes in the conditions of competition as one of the factors specified in 19 U.S.C. sec. 1675a(a).
Question 6

Section 3.2.4.3 Drawback regime (3.153)

According to the Report "The United States Code (19 U.S.C. 1313) authorizes drawback of customs duty on imported articles subsequently exported or incorporated in products that are exported or destroyed. Paid duty on unused imported merchandise, exported or destroyed under CBP supervision, may also be recovered as drawback. The drawback amounts to 99% of customs duties, certain excise taxes, as well as fees lawfully collected at importation, including the merchandise processing fee and the harbour maintenance tax. Claims for the refund of duties and taxes, addressed to one of the four CBP drawback offices, should generally be filed within three years of exportation or destruction of the articles. According to CBP, the drawback is the most complex commercial programme it operates as it involves every aspect of CBP's business, including imports and exports."
6. Ukraine would appreciate if the United State could elaborate information on its drawback regime regarding the top imported agricultural products exported or incorporated in products that are exported, the export destinations for those products and the amount of the refund of duties, taxes or other fees gathered at importation under the drawback regime during the period under review. 

RESPONSE: The United States does not currently track such data. However, some agricultural products include tobacco, sugar, and beverages. For fiscal year 2016, CBP refunded via drawback approximately $748 million, inclusive of all drawback and commodity types.
Question 7

Section 3.3.6.2 General regulatory framework (3.242)

The Report mentions that "On 17 December 2005, the United States accepted the Protocol Amending the TRIPS Agreement adopted by the General Council on 6 December 2005."
7. Could the United States kindly clarify how the provisions of the Protocol Amending the TRIPS Agreement are implemented in the U. S. legislation? Please provide information on the relevant legislative provisions.

RESPONSE: The United States strongly supports the implementation of paragraph 6 on the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health as provided under the 2005 Protocol and congratulates the countries who have formally accepted the amendment. The provisions of the 2005 Protocol did not require changes to U.S. law. We encourage other Members to notify their acceptance of the amendment so that it can enter into force, and direct Members to the WTO TRIPS webpage where Members can find an "Illustrative guide to notifying under the Paragraph 6 System."
Question 8

Section 4.1.2 The 2014 Farm Act (4.9, 4.11)

The Report states that "PLC payments are linked to current prices as they are triggered when the national average market price during the marketing year or the national average loan rate, whichever is higher, falls short of reference prices (per bushel or pound) established in the 2014 Farm Act for the covered crops (Table A4.1). The payment to the farmer equals the difference between the national average market price/loan rate and the reference price multiplied by the eligible base. According to the USDA Farm Service Agency, payments under PLC had totalled US$776.2 million by 20 May 2016 on base acres of long grain rice (US$399.5 million), peanuts (US$321.5 million), and canola (US$55.2 million)."
The Report alleges that "ARC-CO sets benchmark revenues for each of the covered commodities, which is 86% of the five-year average of national market price times the five-year average county yield. When actual county revenue falls below the county benchmark guarantee, farmers in that county with eligible base receive a payment of up to 10% of the difference. The revenue calculations for ARC-CO are based on current prices and current county yields, not farm-level yields, and payments are limited to 85% of the enrolled historical base. The benchmark revenue for ARC-IC is based on a farm's five-year average planted acres and yields of all covered commodities on the farm. Payments are made when the actual revenue from all covered commodities on the farm falls below the benchmark guarantee, but the payment rate is limited to 65% of the historical base of covered commodities on the farm. For both PLC and ARC, landowners were allowed to reallocate, but not increase, their base acres according to planted acres in 2009-12."
8. Ukraine kindly asks the U. S. to confirm that the PLC and ARC programmes have no effect of providing price support to farmers and to explain how such programmes will be presented by the U. S. in its Table DS:1 notification.

RESPONSE: These programs will be notified in the appropriate notifications.
Report by the United States (WT/TPR/G/350)

Question 9

Section 4.2.7 U.S.–EU Trade (4.33)
The Report notes that "The United States and the EU completed the 15th round of T-TIP negotiations in New York City in October 2016. Significant progress has been made toward completing negotiation of a comprehensive agreement, with notable advancement toward the elimination of duties and on various regulatory issues. The United States and EU have also made progress toward agreement on a number of other provisions that would expand market access, as well as rules-based commitments which will build on rules in the WTO. The parties continue to work toward completing negotiation of a comprehensive and ambitious T-TIP agreement." 

9. Please describe the main provisions on which the United States and the EU have made progress toward agreement during the 15th round of T-TIP negotiations in October 2016. How many tariffs and on what goods are expected to be affected? What are plans for expanding market access for services in the framework of the T-TIP agreement? How does the U. S. assess possibilities and effects of concluding the T-TIP agreement for its economy and for world trade? Is there any timeframe for completion of T-TIP negotiations?

RESPONSE: T-TIP negotiations have made technical progress across the board, including in areas such as intellectual property, textiles, customs and trade facilitation, regulatory coherence, and greater regulatory compatibility in key sectors. U.S. objectives for market access for agricultural and non-agricultural goods include the elimination of all duties on bilateral trade, with substantial elimination of tariffs upon entry into force, and a phasing out of all but the most sensitive tariffs in a short time frame. With respect to services market access, the United States seeks to bind market access with a limited number of reservations.
Question 10

Section 9. Small and Medium-Sized Business Trade (9.1)

The Report provides that "Under the Obama Administration, USTR announced a Small Business initiative aimed at ensuring that the specific export challenges and priorities of Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) and their workers are reflected in our trade policy and enforcement activities. During 2015, USTR continued to engage with its interagency partners and with trading partners to develop and implement new and continuing initiatives to enhance small business export opportunities."
10. Could the United States please provide further details on the Small Business initiative? What initiatives governed by USTR are implemented in 2016 and expected to be extended in future to enhance small business export opportunities?

RESPONSE: Under the Small Business initiative, USTR is working to better integrate specific SME issues and priorities into our trade policy development, increase outreach to SMEs around the country, and expand collaboration and coordination with our interagency colleagues.

U.S. small businesses are key engines for our economic growth, jobs, and innovation. SMEs that export grow faster, add jobs faster, and pay higher wages—up to 18 percent higher than SMEs that serve only domestic markets. According to research by the U.S. International Trade Commission (USITC), direct and indirect exports by U.S. SMEs support an estimated four million jobs in the United States and account for over 40 percent of the total value of U.S. exports of goods and services. 

For example, the United States concluded negotiations of the TPP, including the first-ever chapter on SMEs in a U.S. trade agreement. This reflects a recognition of the important role that SMEs play in increasing exports, prompting economic growth, and creating jobs. This further reflects broad recognition that costly tariff and non-tariff trade barriers can disproportionately burden smaller firms. Additionally, T-TIP negotiations including an SME chapter, and several other aspects of the U.S. trade policy agenda have the potential to help SMEs boost exports. These include enhancing trade facilitation work – notably through the landmark WTO Trade Facilitation Agreement, which will help eliminate red tape and bureaucratic delay for goods shipped around the globe. The U.S. is also leading efforts to strengthen and enforce intellectual property rights, reduce services market barriers, and simplify government procurement rules. For additional information, see the U.S. Trade Policy Agenda and Annual Report, https://ustr.gov/about-us/policy-offices/press-office/reports-and-publications/2016/2016-trade-policy-agenda-and-2015-Annual-Report
USTR participated in numerous engagements around the country to hear directly from local small businesses, workers, and other stakeholders about the trade opportunities and challenges they face. These engagements included briefings through small business associations, in-person roundtables, and direct outreach to over 500 SMEs about their experience accessing overseas markets. USTR's new website also includes helpful links, fact sheets, and resources for SMEs, and blogs which highlight small business export success stories around the country and USTR trade policy efforts supporting small business. In 2015, USTR created a report, the United States of Trade, including examples throughout the 50 states of U.S. small businesses in manufacturing, services, and agriculture successfully exporting to countries around the world, accompanied by state-by-state trade statistics to help educate SMEs about the benefits of trade in their state. 

On an interagency basis, USTR is working with interagency partners to improve trade information relevant for SMEs and highlight interagency programs to assist SMEs with their individual export needs.

Questions 11-12

Not specific to a particular section

11. According to the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance, there are about 2,360 Federal assistance programs in the form of grants, loans, loan guarantees, etc. Some programs provide social support, but several other programs appear to meet the notification requirements under the Article 25 of the Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures. Could the United States address whether it plans to notify such programs, including, for example, the Biorefinery Assistance Program, Fishermen's Contingency Fund and the Beginning Farmer and Rancher Development Program?

RESPONSE: The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance is a very broad listing of government support programs, many of which, as noted in the question posed, are social support programs. The Catalog is not based upon, or relevant to the definitions and provisions of the Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures. As to the specific programs mentioned, the Beginning Farmer and Rancher Development Program is available to the entirety of the agricultural sector and therefore, is not specific. The Fishermen's Contingency Fund is funded by the oil and gas industry to compensate fishermen for harm caused to their fishing activities from offshore drilling operations. The program does not involve government funding, and merely legitimately compensates fishermen for harm caused, and therefore, is not a subsidy. As the United States has previously noted in answering the questions of another Member in the Committee on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures, we will consider including the Biorefinery Assistance program in our next subsidy notification.

12. As travel is one of the main trade categories of the U. S. cross-border services, could the United States kindly provide information on its approaches for providing sustainable tourism development and examples of good practices in marketing activities and promotion of the national tourism product, introduced in the U. S. (such as "Brand USA")?

RESPONSE: A substantial amount of information can be found both on the website of Brand USA, a public-private partnership for marketing tourism in the United States (https://www.thebrandusa.com), as well as the website of the National Travel and Tourism Office of the Department of Commerce (http://tinet.ita.doc.gov/).

